HB1144/787777/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1144

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, strike "authorizing" and substitute "<u>requiring</u>"; in line 14, strike "up to" and substitute "<u>within</u>"; in the same line, strike "<u>period of time</u>" and substitute "<u>number of days</u>"; and in line 15, after "occurs;" insert "<u>providing for a certain exception</u>;".

On page 2, in line 1, after the semicolon, insert "providing for the termination of this Act;".

On page 3, in line 12, strike "TWO" and substitute "2".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 15, strike "§ 12-204" and substitute "TITLE 12, SUBTITLE 2"; in line 16, after "(B)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike "NOTWITHSTANDING" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, AND NOTWITHSTANDING"; in the same line, strike "§ 12-203(B)" and substitute "§ 12-203"; in line 17, strike "MAY" and substitute "SHALL"; strike beginning with "NO" in line 17 down through "WHICH" in line 18 and substitute "WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER"; and after line 19, insert:

"(2) If the failure to pay is not known to, or discovered by, the employee within 20 days after the failure to pay occurs, a grievance under subsection (a) of this section may be initiated no later than 6 months after the date on which the failure to pay occurred."

HB1144/78777/1 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 1144 Page 2 of 2

On page 5, in line 7, strike "ONE" and substitute " $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ "; and in line 15, strike " $\underline{\mathbf{THREE}}$ " and substitute " $\underline{\mathbf{3}}$ ".

On page 6, in line 8, strike "January 1, 2016" and substitute "March 16, 2016"; in line 10, after "2017." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 30, 2019, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".